

Alternative performance measures

The company presents some financial performance measures in the interim report which are not defined according to IFRS. The company is of the opinion that these measures provide valuable complementary information to investors and the company's management since they facilitate an evaluation of the company's performance. Since not all companies calculate financial performance measures in the same manner, these are not always comparable with measures used by other companies. These financial performance measures should therefore not be regarded as a replacement for measures as defined according to IFRS. Performance measures not defined according to IFRS, unless otherwise stated, are presented in the tables below.

Operating capital

Definition: Total assets excluding interest-bearing assets, tax assets and assets held for sale minus non-interest bearing liabilities and deferred tax liabilities, all calculated at the end of the period/year. The Group's definition is unchanged compared with previous periods.

Comment: Sveaskog calculates operating capital for the performance measures return on operating capital and yield.

	Accum. June 2016	Accum. June 2015	RTM June 2016	Full year 2015
Current receivables, etc., non-interest bearing	1,582	1,566	1,582	1,407
Of which advance payments to suppliers	163	157	163	157
Of which tax assets	115	90	115	5
Of which accounts receivable, loans and other receivables	1,304	1,319	1,304	1,245
Current: Other liabilities	1,232	1,338	1,232	1,124
Of which tax liabilities	149	134	149	11
Of which accounts payable and other liabilities	1,083	1,204	1,083	1,113
Total assets	38,665	37,589	38,665	38,299
Minus interest-bearing assets (Cash and cash equivalents)	-1,297	-1,559	-1,297	-1,135
Minus tax assets	-115	-90	-115	-5
Minus Other liabilities and provisions (Non-current)	-8,263	-7,938	-8,263	-8,237
Minus Accounts payable and other liabilities	-1,083	-1,204	-1,083	-1,113
Operating capital	27,907	26,798	27,907	27,809

Yield

Definition: Operating profit before change in value of forest assets excluding capital gains on property sales, divided by average operating capital, excluding deferred tax. The Group's definition is unchanged compared with previous periods.

Comments: Sveaskog calculates interest-bearing net debt for the performance measure net debt/equity ratio.

	Accum. June 2016	RTM June 2016	Accum. June 2015	RTM June 2015	Full year 2015
Operating profit before change in value of forest assets	707	1,374	701	1,399	1,368
Minus capital gains on property sales	-30	-62	-46	-116	-78
Subtotal	677	1,312	655	1,283	1,290
Subtotal annualised to full-year value	1,354	1,312	1,310	1,283	1,290
Operating capital opening balance	27,809	26,798	26,707	26,018	26,707
Operating capital closing balance	27,907	27,907	26,798	26,798	27,809
Average operating capital (OB+CB)/2	27,858	27,353	26,753	26,408	27,258
Annualised full-year value from above	1,354	1,312	1,310	1,283	1,290
Divided by average operating capital	27,858	27,353	26,753	26,408	27,258
= Yield in %	4.9%	4.8%	4.9%	4.9%	4.7%

Interest-bearing net debt

Definition: Interest-bearing liabilities minus interest-bearing assets, all calculated at the end of the period/year. The Group's definition is unchanged compared with previous periods.

Comments: Sveaskog calculates interest-bearing net debt for the performance measure net debt/equity ratio.

	Accum. June 2016	Accum. June 2015	RTM June 2016	Full year 2015
Interest-bearing assets (Cash and cash equivalents)	1,297	1,559	1,297	1,135
Interest-bearing liabilities and provisions (Non-current)	-5,740	-6,109	-5,740	-5,767
Interest-bearing liabilities (Current)	-3,842	-3,725	-3,842	-3,457
Interest-bearing net debt	-8,285	-8,275	-8,285	-8,089

Net debt/equity ratio

Definition: Interest-bearing net debt divided by equity. The Group's definition is unchanged compared with previous periods.

Comments: Net debt/equity ratio is one of Sveaskog's financial targets. The target is a net debt/equity ratio of 0.3–0.6. Sveaskog is of the opinion that this performance measure reflects the possibility for dividends and implementation of strategic investments as well as assessing the Group's ability to meet its financial commitments.

	Accum. June 2016	Accum. June 2015	RTM June 2016	Full year 2015
Interest-bearing net debt	8,285	8,275	8,285	8,089
Divided by equity	19,588	18,479	19,588	19,714
= Net debt/equity ratio	0.42	0.45	0.42	0.41

Return on operating capital

Definition: Operating profit divided by average operating capital, excluding deferred tax. The Group's definition is unchanged compared with previous periods.

Comments: Sveaskog is of the opinion that this measure shows the company's return in a fair manner independent of financial assets and financing options.

	Accum. June 2016	RTM June 2016	Accum. June 2015	RTM June 2015	Full year 2015
Operating profit	927	2,594	1,133	2,671	2,800
Operating profit annualised to full-year value	1,854	2,594	2,266	2,671	2,800
Annualised full-year value from above	1,854	2,594	2,266	2,671	2,800
Divided by average operating capital	27,858	27,353	26,753	26,408	27,258
= Return on operating capital in %	6.7%	9.5%	8.5%	10.1%	10.3%

Return on equity

Definition: Profit after tax expressed as a percentage of average equity. The Group's definition is unchanged compared with previous periods.

Comments: Sveaskog is of the opinion that this performance measure reflects the company's return during the year on the capital the owner has invested in operations and therefore shows how profitable the company is for its shareholder.

	Accum. June 2016	RTM June 2016	Accum. June 2015	RTM 12 June 2015	Full year 2015
Profit for the year	693	1,905	805	1,902	2,017
Profit for the year annualised to full-year value	1,386	1,905	1,610	1,902	2,017
Equity opening balance	19,714	18,463	18,463	17,489	18,463
Equity closing balance	19,588	19,588	18,479	18,479	19,714
Average equity (OB+CB)/2	19,651	19,026	18,471	17,984	19,089
Annualised full-year value from above	1,386	1,905	1,610	1,902	2,017
Divided by average Equity	19,651	19,026	18,471	17,984	19,089
= Return on equity in %	7.1%	10.0%	8.7%	10.6%	10.6%

Interest cover

Definition: Operating profit before change in value of forest assets excl. capital gains on property sales plus financial income divided by financial expenses. The Group's definition is unchanged compared with previous periods.

Comments: Sveaskog is of the opinion that this performance measure states the company's ability to meet its financial expenses (interest, etc.)

	Accum. June 2016	RTM June 2016	Accum. June 2015	RTM June 2015	Full year 2015
Financial items in income statement	-102	-201	-110	-236	-214
Of which financial income	6	17	5	13	-7
Of which financial expenses	-108	-218	-115	-249	-207
Operating profit before change in value of forest assets	707	1,374	701	1,399	1,368
Minus Capital gains on property sales	-30	-62	-46	-116	-78
Plus financial income	6	17	5	13	-7
Subtotal	683	1,329	660	1,296	1,283
Subtotal above	683	1,329	660	1,296	1,283
Divided by financial expenses	108	218	115	249	207
= Interest cover	6.3	6.1	5.8	5.2	6.2

Equity ratio

Definition: Equity divided by total assets, all calculated at the end of the period/year. The Group's definition is unchanged compared with previous periods.

Comments: Sveaskog is of the opinion that this performance measure states the size of the assets financed by equity and indicates the company's sensitivity to interest-rate fluctuations.

	Accum. June 2016	Accum. June 2015	RTM June 2016	Full year 2015
Equity	19,588	18,479	19,588	19,714
Divided by total assets	38,665	37,589	38,665	38,299
= Equity ratio in %	51%	49%	51%	51%